

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

JARROD STRINGER; BENJAMIN
HERNANDEZ; JOHN WOODS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RUTH HUGHS, in her official capacity as the
Texas Secretary of State;¹ STEVEN C. MCCRAW,
in his official capacity as the Director of the Texas
Department of Public Safety;

Defendants.

Civil Action

Case No. 5:16-cv-00257-OLG

**TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY, DSCC, AND DCCC'S OPPOSED MOTION TO
INTERVENE**

¹ Intervenors have substituted the name of the current Texas Secretary of State (the "Secretary") in the caption pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Intervenors have independent grounds of jurisdiction to support this lawsuit 3

 B. Intervenors are entitled to intervene as of right 5

 1. Intervenors’ motion to intervene is timely 5

 2. Intervenors have a strong interest in this action..... 8

 3. Disposition of this matter would impair Intervenors’ ability to protect their interest as a practical matter 8

 4. Intervenors’ interests are inadequately represented by the existing parties 9

 C. Intervenors are also entitled to permissive intervention 9

IV. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,
575 U.S. 254 (2015).....4

Bay Cty. Democratic Party v. Land,
347 F. Supp. 2d 404 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....4

Ceres Gulf v. Cooper,
957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992)8

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....4

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....8

Edwards v. City of Houston,
78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)6, 8

Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott,
215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....4

Fuller v. Volk,
351 F.2d 323 (3d Cir. 1965).....5

Gaines v. Dixie Carriers, Inc.,
434 F.2d 52 (5th Cir. 1970)8, 9

*Haspel & Davis Milling & Planting Co. v. Bd. Of Levee Comm’rs. of The Orleans
Levee Dist. & State Of Louisiana*,
493 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2007)5, 9

Hunt Tool Co. v. Moore, Inc.,
212 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1954)2, 4

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.,
570 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2009)5

In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.,
570 F.3d at 247–486

Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987)10

Martinez v. United States,
No. DR-05-CA-055, 2005 WL 8155760 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 12, 2005)10

Piambino v. Bailey,
610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1011 (1980).....8

Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell,
387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)4

Simmons v. I.C.C.,
716 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....5

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)6, 7, 10

Stringer v. Pablos,
320 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Tex. 2018).....2, 3, 7, 10

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715,726 (5th Cir. 2019) (J. Ho, concurring).....10

Summit Office Park, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
639 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1981)5

Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)4

United States v. City of Jackson, Miss.,
519 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1975)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §
1917 (3d ed.).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....1, 5, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B), (3).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. R. 24 (a)(2).....6
